

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii, No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC
District Judge Derrick K. Watson

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS FOR A
STAY PENDING EXPEDITED APPEAL**

DOUGLAS S. CHIN
Attorney General of the State of Hawaii
CLYDE J. WADSWORTH
Solicitor General of the State of Hawaii
DEIRDRE MARIE-IHA
DONNA H. KALAMA
KIMBERLY T. GUIDRY
ROBERT T. NAKATSUJI
Deputy Attorneys General
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL, STATE OF HAWAII
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

Counsel for the State of Hawaii

April 21, 2017

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
COLLEEN ROH SINZDAK
MITCHELL P. REICH
ELIZABETH HAGERTY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
Email: neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

SARA SOLOW
ALEXANDER B. BOWERMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1835 Market St., 29th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (267) 675-4600

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Government Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of A Stay	4
II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If A Stay Is Entered	11
III. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On the Merits.....	19
IV. There Are No Grounds To Stay Individual Portions Of The Injunction Pending Appeal.....	20
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary Cnty</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	19, 22
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017)	6
<i>Boardman v. Pac. Seafood Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Catholic League for Religious and Civil Rights v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	14
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	3
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	13
<i>Feldman v. Arizona Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	16
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	3, 4
<i>Ingebretsen ex rel. Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017)	6
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1351 (4th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	15
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.</i> , 941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	22
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	14, 21
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	22
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Meinhold v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Neal v. Shimoda</i> , 131 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	4
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Parents’ Ass’n of P.S. 16 v. Quinones</i> , 803 F.2d 1235 (2d Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	14, 20
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Vasquez v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. ABD Ins. & Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
Haw. Const. Article I, § 4	18
 STATUTES:	
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 381-1	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 489-3	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 515-3	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Abha Bhattarai, <i>Even Canadians are Skipping Trips to the U.S. after Trump Travel Ban</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 14, 2017, https://goo.gl/IVFyju	18
<i>Visitor Arrivals from Middle East & Africa</i> , HAWAII TOURISM AUTHORITY, https://goo.gl/PK3M5B	18
UH a popular destination for international students, UH NEWS (Apr. 20, 2017), https://goo.gl/RJ0tnk	17
